discussion of the employee stock ownership plan.

(2)As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares which could occur due to a 15% increase in the
offering range to reflect demand for the shares or changes in market conditions following the commencement of
the offering.

(3)Tangible and core capital levels are shown as a percentage of total adjusted assets. Risk-based capital levels are
shown as a percentage of risk-weighted assets.

(4)The current core capital requirement is 3% of total adjusted assets for financial institutions that receive the highest
supervisory rating for safety and soundness and a 4% to 5% core capital ratio requirement for all other financial
institutions.

(5) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

41

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

84

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of Cheviot-Federal at June 30, 2011 and the pro
forma consolidated capitalization of New Cheviot after giving effect to the conversion and offering, based upon the
assumptions set forth in the “Pro Forma Data” section.

Cheviot-Federal
Historical

at
June 30,
2011

Pro Forma at June 30, 2011
Based upon the Sale in the Offering at $8.00 per Share of

4,675,000
Shares

5,500,000
Shares

6,325,000
Shares

7,273,750
Shares (1)

(Dollars in thousands)

Deposits (2) $474,888 $474,888 $474,888 $474,888 $474,888
Borrowed funds 44,280 44,280 44,280 44,280 44,280
Total deposits and borrowed funds $519,168 $519,168 $519,168 $519,168 $519,168

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
50,000,000 shares authorized
(post-conversion) (3) — — — — —
Common stock, $0.01 par value,
100,000,000 shares authorized
(post-conversion); shares to be issued
as reflected (3) (4) 99 76 89 103 118
Additional paid-in capital (3) 43,873 78,997 85,417 91,836 99,218
MHC capital contribution — 48 48 48 48
Retained earnings (5) 41,294 41,294 41,294 41,294 41,294
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 203 203 203 203 203
Less:
Treasury stock (12,859 ) (12,859 ) (12,859 ) (12,859 ) (12,859 )
Common stock held by employee stock
ownership plan (6) (1,270 ) (2,766 ) (3,030 ) (3,294 ) (3,598 )
Common stock to be acquired by
stock-based benefit plan (7) — (1,496 ) (1,760 ) (2,024 ) (2,328 )
Total shareholders’ equity $71,340 $103,497 $109,402 $115,307 $122,096

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding
Shares offered for sale — 4,675,000 5,500,000 6,325,000 7,273,750
Exchange shares issued — 2,921,896 3,437,525 3,953,153 4,546,126
Total shares outstanding 8,864,908 7,596,896 8,937,525 10,278,153 11,819,876

Total shareholders’ equity as a
percentage of total assets (2) 11.9 % 16.4 % 17.2 % 18.0 % 18.8 %
Tangible equity as a percentage of total
assets 10.0 % 14.6 % 15.4 % 16.2 % 17.1 %

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

85

(1)As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares of common stock that could occur due to a 15%
increase in the offering range to reflect demand for shares or changes in market conditions following the
commencement of the subscription and community offerings.

(2)Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of shares of common stock in the conversion
and offering. These withdrawals would reduce pro forma deposits and assets by the amount of the withdrawals.

(3)Cheviot-Federal currently has 5,000,000 authorized shares of preferred stock and 30,000,000 authorized shares of

[…]

assets and liabilities and the amortization of identifiable intangible assets created in the acquisition.  Excluded from
the calculation of pro forma net income are any adjustments to reflect the estimated interest income to be earned on
the net proceeds of the offering, the estimated interest income to be foregone on the cash required to fund the merger
with First Franklin Corporation and related expenses, and other estimated expense reductions from consolidating the
operations of First Franklin Corporation with those of New Cheviot.

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

90

45

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

91

The following table presents pro forma balance sheet information at December 31, 2010 at the minimum of the
offering range, assuming the sale of 4,675,000 shares in the offering.

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
December 31, 2010

Cheviot-Federal
Historical

Offering
Adjustments

(1)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma

as
Converted

First
Franklin

Corporation
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

(2)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma
Consolidated

(In thousands)

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $18,149 $ 32,157  (3) $ 50,306 $ 8,924 $ (29,035 )   (9) $ 30,195
Investment securities
available for sale 88,382 — 88,382 15,821 — 104,203
Mortgage-backed
securities available for
sale 4,279 — 4,279 2,151 — 6,430
Mortgage-backed
securities held to
maturity 4,779 — 4,779 2,644 — 7,423
Loans receivable, net 220,998 — 220,998 202,414 (2,462 ) (10) 420,950
Loans held for sale 4,440 — 4,440 15,427 — 19,867
Real estate acquired
through foreclosure 2,007 — 2,007 2,818 (750 ) (11) 4,075
Office premises and
equipment 4,610 — 4,610 3,130 1,970   (12) 9,710
Federal Home Loan
Bank stock, at cost 3,375 — 3,375 4,991 — 8,366
Bank owned life
insurance 3,791 — 3,791 6,201 — 9,992
Goodwill — — — — 10,309   (13) 10,309
Core deposit intangible — — — — 1,298   (14) 1,298
Other 3,259 — 3,259 6,893 1,079   (15) 11,231
Total assets $358,069 $ 32,157 $ 390,226 $ 271,414 $ (17,591 ) $ 644,049

Liabilities
Deposits $257,852 $ — $ 257,852 $ 223,437 $ 2,718   (16) $ 484,007
Federal Home Loan
Bank advances 27,300 —  (4) 27,300 22,952 838   (17) 51,090
Other liabilities 3,498 — 3,498 4,232 (427 ) 7,303
Total liabilities 288,650 — 288,650 250,621 3,129 542,400

Minority interest in
consolidated subsidiary — — — 73 — 73

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

92

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock
Common stock 99 (23 ) (5) 76 13 (13 ) (18) 76
Additional paid-in
capital 43,878 35,172   (6) 79,050 6,282 (6,282 ) (18) 79,050
Retained earnings 40,655 — 40,655 17,808 (17,808 ) (19) 40,655
Accumulated other
comprehensive (1,051 ) — (1,051 ) (113 ) 113   (18) (1,051 )
Treasury stock (12,860 ) — (12,860 ) (3,270 ) 3,270   (18) (12,860 )
Employee stock
ownership plan (1,302 ) (1,496 ) (7) (2,798 ) — — (2,798 )
Equity incentive plan — (1,496 ) (8) (1,496 ) — — (1,496 )
Total equity 69,419 32,157 101,576 20,720 (20,720 ) 101,576

Total liabilities and
equity $358,069 $ 32,157 $ 390,226 $ 271,414 $ (17,591 ) $ 644,049

(footnotes begin on following page)

46

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

93

(1)Shows the effect of the conversion at the minimum of the offering range including establishment of an Employee
Stock Ownership Plan that will acquire 4% of the shares sold in the offering.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan
will purchase shares in the offering and in open market purchases.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan loan will
be amortized over 20 years on a straight line basis.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan expense shown reflects
the estimated amortization expense on a pretax basis.  Subject to receipt of shareholder approval, New Cheviot also

[…]

time deposits acquired.  The fair value adjustment is estimated using present value analysis and is accreted into
income over the lives of the related time deposits.

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

96

(17)Fair value adjustment to reflect the difference between portfolio costs and market rates for borrowings with
comparable maturities. The fair value adjustment is accreted into income over the lives of the related borrowings.

(18) Existing equity accounts of First Franklin are eliminated.
(19) Reflects elimination of existing retained earnings of First Franklin.

48

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

97

The following table presents pro forma balance sheet information at December 31, 2010 at the adjusted maximum of
the offering range, assuming the sale of 7,273,750 shares in the offering.

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
December 31, 2010

Cheviot-Federal
Historical

Offering
Adjustments

(1)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma

as
Converted

First
Franklin

Corporation
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

(2)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma
Consolidated

(In thousands)

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $18,149 $ 50,756 (3) $68,905 $ 8,924 $ (29,035 )   (9) $ 48,794
Investment securities
available for sale 88,382 — 88,382 15,821 — 104,203
Mortgage-backed
securities available for
sale 4,279 — 4,279 2,151 — 6,430
Mortgage-backed
securities held to
maturity 4,779 — 4,779 2,644 — 7,423
Loans receivable, net 220,998 — 220,998 202,414 (2,462 ) (10) 420,950
Loans held for sale 4,440 — 4,440 15,427 — 19,867
Real estate acquired
through foreclosure 2,007 — 2,007 2,818 (750 ) (11) 4,075
Office premises and
equipment 4,610 — 4,610 3,130 1,970   (12) 9,710
Federal Home Loan
Bank stock, at cost 3,375 — 3,375 4,991 — 8,366
Bank owned life
insurance 3,791 — 3,791 6,201 — 9,992
Goodwill — — — — 10,309   (13) 10,309
Core deposit intangible — — — — 1,298   (14) 1,298
Other 3,259 — 3,259 6,893 1,079   (15) 11,231
Total assets $358,069 $ 50,756 $408,825 $ 271,414 $ (17,591 ) $ 662,648

Liabilities
Deposits $257,852 $ — $257,852 $ 223,437 $ 2,718   (16) $ 484,007
Federal Home Loan
Bank advances 27,300 — (4) 27,300 22,952 838   (17) 51,090
Other liabilities 3,498 — 3,498 4,232 (427 ) 7,303
Total liabilities 288,650 — 288,650 250,621 3,129 542,400

Minority interest in
consolidated subsidiary — — — 73 — 73

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

98

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock
Common stock 99 19   (5) 118 13 (13 ) (18) 118
Additional paid-in
capital 43,878 55,393   (6) 99,271 6,282 (6,282 ) (18) 99,271
Retained earnings 40,655 — 40,655 17,808 (17,808 ) (19) 40,655
Accumulated other
comprehensive (1,051 ) — (1,051 ) (113 ) 113   (18) (1,051 )
Treasury stock (12,860 ) — (12,860 ) (3,270 ) 3,270   (18) (12,860 )
Employee stock
ownership plan (1,302 ) (2,328 ) (7) (3,630 ) — — (3,630 )
Equity incentive plan — (2,328 ) (8) (2,328 ) — — (2,328 )
Total equity 69,419 50,756 120,175 20,720 (20,720 ) 120,175

Total liabilities and
equity $358,069 $ 50,756 $408,825 $ 271,414 $ (17,591 ) $ 662,648

(footnotes begin on next page)

49

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

99

(1)Shows the effect of the conversion at the adjusted maximum of the offering range including establishment of an
Employee Stock Ownership Plan that will acquire 4% of the shares sold in the offering.  The Employee Stock
Ownership Plan will purchase shares in the offering and in open market purchases.  The Employee Stock
Ownership Plan loan will be amortized over 20 years on a straight line basis.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan
expense shown reflects the estimated amortization expense on a pretax basis.  Subject to receipt of shareholder

[…]

(16)Fair value adjustment to reflect the difference between portfolio yields and market rates as of the closing date for

time deposits acquired.  The fair value adjustment is estimated using present value analysis and is accreted into
income over the lives of the related time deposits.

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

102

(17)Fair value adjustment to reflect the difference between portfolio costs and market rates for borrowings with
comparable maturities. The fair value adjustment is accreted into income over the lives of the related borrowings.

(18) Existing equity accounts of First Franklin are eliminated.
(19) Reflects elimination of existing retained earnings of First Franklin.

51

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

103

The following table presents pro forma income statement information for the year ended December 31, 2010 at the
minimum of the offering range, assuming the sale of 4,675,000 shares in the offering.

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Cheviot-Federal
Historical

Offering
Adjustments

(1)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma

as
Converted

First
Franklin

Corporation
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

(3)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma
Consolidated

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $15,438 $ — $ 15,438 $ 13,148 $ — $ 28,586
Interest expense (4,698 ) — (4,698 ) (6,432 ) 1,705 (4) (9,425 )
Net interest income 10,740 — 10,740 6,716 1,705 19,161
Provision for loan losses (550 ) — (550 ) (1,967 ) — (2,517 )
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 10,190 — 10,190 4,749 1,705 16,644
Noninterest income 1,323 — 1,323 5,828 — 7,151
Noninterest
expense   (8,540 ) (75 ) (2) (8,615 ) (13,430 ) (424 ) (5) (22,469 )
Income before income
taxes 2,973 (75 ) 2,898 (2,853 ) 1,281 1,326
Income tax expense (995 ) 26 (969 ) 1,282 (436 ) (6) (123 )
Net income $1,978 $ (49 ) $ 1,929 $ (1,571 ) $ 845 $ 1,203

Basic earnings per share
(7) $0.23 — $ 0.26 $ (0.93 ) — $ 0.16
Diluted earnings per share
(7) $0.23 — $ 0.26 $ (0.91 ) — $ 0.16

(1)Shows the effect of the conversion at the minimum of the offering range including establishment of an Employee
Stock Ownership Plan that will acquire 4% of the shares sold in the offering.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan
will purchase shares in the offering and in open market purchases.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan loan will
be amortized over 20 years on a straight line basis.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan expense shown reflects

[…]

First Franklin
Corporation
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

New Cheviot
Pro

Forma
Consolidated

Basic EPS 8,723,463 (1,425,431) 7,298,032 1,685,684 (1,684,684) 7,298,032
Diluted EPS 8,731,904 (1,426,638) 7,305,266 1,718,614 (1,718,614) 7,305,266

*Shares Basic shares Diluted shares
Exchange ratio 0.8570
Adjusted for exchange
ratio 7,475,682 7,482,916
Less: shares to be acquired
by the ESOP (187,000 ) (187,000 )
Plus: ESOP shares
allocated or committed to
be released 9,350 9,350
Less: pre-conversion
shares (8,723,463) (8,731,904)
Weighted average shares
outstanding adjustment (1,425,431) (1,426,638)

53

Edgar Filing: Cheviot Financial Corp. - Form S-1/A

106

The following table presents pro forma income statement information for the year ended December 31, 2010 at the
adjusted maximum of the offering range, assuming the sale of 7,273,750 shares in the offering.

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Cheviot-Federal
Historical

Offering
Adjustments
(1)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma
as
Converted

First
Franklin
Corporation
Historical

Merger
Adjustments
(3)

New
Cheviot
Pro Forma
Consolidated

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $15,438 $ — $ 15,438 $ 13,148 $ — $ 28,586
Interest expense (4,698 ) — (4,698 ) (6,432 ) 1,705   (4) (9,425 )
Net interest
income   10,740 — 10,740 6,716 1,705 19,161
Provision for loan losses (550 ) — (550 ) (1,967 ) — (2,517 )
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 10,190 — 10,190 4,749 1,705 16,644
Noninterest income 1,323 — 1,323 5,828 — 7,151
Noninterest
expense   (8,540 ) (116 ) (2) (8,656 ) (13,430 ) (424 ) (5) (22,510 )
Income before income taxes 2,973 (116 ) 2,857 (2,853 ) 1,281 1,285
Income tax expense (995 ) 39 (956 ) 1,282 (436 ) (6) (110 )
Net income $1,978 $ (77 ) $ 1,901 $ (1,571 ) $ 845 $ 1,175

Basic earnings per share (7) $0.23 — $ 0.17 $ (0.93 ) — $ 0.10
Diluted earnings per share
(7) $0.23 — $ 0.17 $ (0.91 ) — $ 0.10

(1)Shows the effect of the conversion at the adjusted maximum of the offering range including establishment of an
Employee Stock Ownership Plan that will acquire 4% of the shares sold in the offering.  The Employee Stock
Ownership Plan will purchase shares in the offering and in open market purchases.  The Employee Stock
Ownership Plan loan will be amortized over 20 years on a straight line basis.  The Employee Stock Ownership Plan